BPW&S RESOLUTION 2025-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON, INDIANA RELATING TO THE DISPOSITION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY

The Board of Public Works and Safety ("Board") of the City of Huntington, Indiana ("City"), in meeting duly assembled, after considering information deemed by it to be sufficient, finds:

WHEREAS, in 1962 certain real estate was transferred from the Huntington County Community School Corporation's predecessor to the City for the purposes of a public street (Poplar Street); and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 1974 a portion of that Poplar Street was vacated by the Board and the Board now wishes to transfer the vacated portion of Poplar Street back to the School Corporation and the School Corporation is willing to accept that transfer; and

WHEREAS, the City and School Corporation agree that the form of deed attached as Exhibit A is appropriate for that transaction; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this Board, as follows:

The Mayor or his designee shall have the authority to sign all appropriate documents and take all actions necessary to implement this resolution.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED this resolution is effective immediately upon its approval.

[Signature Block Next Page.]

BPW&S RESOLUTION 2025-8

Approved this 21st day of April 2025.

APPROVED

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS & SAFETY City of Huntington, Indiana

Byas Mayor andRichard StrickMember

By as Member Megan Bonbrake

By as Member Danielle Albertson

By as Member Anthony Lisinicchia

ATTEST:

as Clerk-Treasurer

Christi A. McElhaney